01 FC:481

12-23-1998

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100928386

_Y

To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Motion Control, Inc. Zellweger Uster, Inc. I l Association [] Individual(s) Street Address: [] General Partnership []Other 456 Troy Circle I | Limited Partnership Knoxville, TN 37919 (X) Corporation - Texas [] Individual(s) citizenship: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 1 Association [] Yes [X] No I I General Partnership [] Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Corporation - North Carolina [] Other (X) Assignment I 1 Merger [] Change of Name 1 10ther If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic [] Security Agreement representative designation is attached: [X] Yes [] No **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration (numbers): A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Trademark Registration No(s). **AUTONAIRE** 1,836,072 issued 05/10/94 Additional numbers attached? [1 Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Andrew S. Neely, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C. (X) Enclosed P. O. Box 1871 (X) Please charge to deposit account any missing or additional fee Knoxville, TN 37901 8. Deposit Account No. 12-2355 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Andrew S. Neely, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: [1] \51168.asg "Express Mail" Mailing Label No. EM 473 566 852 US Date of Deposit: December 18, 1998 EM473566852US 2/22/1998 DNGUYEN 00000119 1836072

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1830 FRAME: 0554

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Motion Control, Inc., a corporation of Texas, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Zellweger Uster, Inc., a corporation of North Carolina, having a principal place of business in Knoxville, Tennessee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to all trademarks, trade dress and associated rights owned by Motion Control, Inc., including, without limitation "AUTONAIRE" and U.S. Registration No. 1,836,072, issued May 10, 1994, for "AUTONAIRE" covering "fiber fineness measuring instruments for use in the cotton industry" in Class 9, including all rights of action, including all rights in the trademarks arising by common law, arising by the filing of an application for registration of a trademark in this or another country, or arising by operation of any statute or treaty of the United States (or any state thereof) or any other country, along with the goodwill and business reputation associated with said trademarks.

MOTION CONTROL, INC.

4...

Hossein Ghorashi, Vice President

Date: December 16, 1998

\51168asg.d11

RECORDED: 12/21/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1830 FRAME: 0555